The Company executed a Subscription Agreement with Greencore Power Solutions 3, Inc. (“Greencore 3”) covering the
following shares of stock pro rata to its existing 45% shareholding in Greencore 3:

(a) An additional 2,413,862 Common A shares with a par value of Php 1.00 per share, for an aggregate subscription
amount of Two Million Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Pesos (Php 2,413,862.00); and

(b) An additional 41,974,772 RPS A shares with a par value of Php 20.41 per share, for an aggregate subscription
amount of Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Million Seven Hundred Five Thousand Ninety-Six and 52/100 Pesos (Php
856,705,096.52).

Date of Approval by
Board of Directors Dec 13, 2021

Rationale for the transaction including the benefits which are expected to be accrued to the Issuer as a result of the
transaction

Proceeds from the subscription will be used by Greencore 3 to partially settle its outstanding loan obligations to the

[...]

the Company to finance the development and construction of the Project.

Other Relevant Information

The terms and conditions of the transaction:

(1) Number of shares to be acquired: (a) An additional 2,413,862 Common A shares with a par value of Php 1.00 per
share, for an aggregate subscription amount of Two Million Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two
Pesos (Php 2,413,862.00); and (b) An additional 41,974,772 RPS A shares with a par value of Php 20.41 per share, for
an aggregate subscription amount of Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Million Seven Hundred Five Thousand Ninety-Six and
52/100 Pesos (Php 856,705,096.52).

(2) Percentage to the total outstanding shares of the company subject of the transaction: 45% of Greencore 3

(3) Price per share: As stated in item (1) above; the total consideration is less than ten percent (10%) of the Company’s
total assets as of 31 December 2024.